COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

11 Stanwix Street
Room 230
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING Phone: (412) 5656-5616/5614
Toll Free: 1-888-322-3664
Fax: (412} 565-5633/565-2840
www.dpw.state.pa.us

Mailing Date: [OUN 1.5 2012°

Mr. Barry A. Lazarus, Vice President
Arden Courts of Jefferson Hills, PA, LLC
333 North Summit Street

Toledo, Ohio 43604

RE: Arden Courts of Jefferson Hills
380 Wray Large Road
Jefferson Hills, Pennsylvania 15025

Dear Mr. Lazarus:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare’s licensing inspection on May 22,
2012, of the above personal care home, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600
(relating to Perscnal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed Violation Report were
found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the
Department’s Regional Office of Adult Residential Licensing so that compliance can be
verified.

Sincerely, M
Maria Stepanovich /
Regional Licensing Administrator

Enclosure(s)



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

PCH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF JEFFERSON HILLS

License Number: 435510

Address: 380 WRAY LARGE ROAD, JEFFERSON HILLS, PA 15025

County: Allegheny

Administrator: Kristin Kohler

Region: WEST

Legal Entity Name: ARDEN COURTS OF JEFFERSON HILLS PA LLC

Legal Entity Address: 333 NORTH SUMMIT STREET, TOLEDO, OH 43604

Certificate(s) of Occupancy
C-2LP
07/02/1999
Landl|

Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0 Total Daily Staff: 116

Waking Staff: 87

Type of Inspection: Fulf BHA Docket Number:

Notice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection(s}
Incident

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
05/22/2012: Garrigan, Laurie; Pollock, Susan

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

Other Details
Partial or Full Triggers: Random Indicators:
Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates
Licensed Capacity: 60 Number of Residents who:

Number of Residents Served: 58
Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: Yes

Area: home

Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicable: 58
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Violation Report: 43551 - 06/22/2012 - Garrigan, Laurie

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600.
2600.42(b) - A resident may naot be neglected, intimidated, phyalcaily or varbally abused, mistreated, subjected fo ccrporé!

punishment or disciplined in any way.

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

At approximately 8:30 PM on /17112, resident #2'sjjjjjwas in resident #1's mouth, and resident #1 was erying and saying, "No".
This took place in the dining room. Residents #1 and #2 were alone at the time. Staff person A immediately separated the two
residents ant assisted resident #1 with a shower. Within approximately 30 minutes of the event, resident #1 retumed to the living
room, where regidents #2 and #3 were seated, Resident #1 sat on the opposite side of the living room from residents #2 and #3.
These three residents ware |eft unsupervised for approximately 10 minutes, while staff person A left the room. When staff person A
returried to the living room, resident #1 was saylng, "No, stop. Don't do thiz". Resident#2 had his/her hand placed up resident #1's
nightgown. ‘Resident #2 had moved from where he/she was sitting to the location of resident #1. ;

Both residents #1 and #2 have a diagnosis of dementia and reside in 3 secured dementia care unit, Resident #2 Is at a higher
functioning level than regident #1, o . _ .

Direct care staff person A and staff person B, administrater, indicated resident #2 was placed on 15 minute checks earlier In the day,
due 1o restdent #2 telling staff person ©, "I sure wish somaane wauld take advantage of me, but you are too young to understand”.
However, there was no documentation of the 15 minute checks and they-were nat being done. Staff person D was not aware of the
15 minute chacks that ware te be implamented. . .

3. PLAN OF GORRECTION (PQC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and datc any eftached pages.)
Include steps to corect the viclation described above and steps to provent & simitar. violation frum occurring agaln. If steps cannot ba completed

immediatoly. include dates by which the steps will be completed. ‘ .
dent #1 was sent to the emergency room for evaluation on 5/17/2012 following the incident.

returned lo the facility that same night and was placed on 16 minute checks until 5/22/2012
(Attachment 1). The suppart plan for Resident #1 has been updated to include monitoring for
signs and symptoms of anxiety refated to this incident (Attachment 2). Resident #1 was seen by
physician on 6/11/2012 as a post-incident evaluation (Attachment 3). No signs or symptoms
of anxiety related to this incident have been observed as of this time (Attachment 4),

Area Agency on Aging and Jefferson Hills Palice Department were called o the facility orPi EC E‘m % \f E

5/1 7’2012. followinlg the incident to investigate the situation. Upon completion of their
investigation, Resident #2 was admitted to the hospital that same right for further evaluation.
Resident #2 has been permanently discharged from the facility (Attachment 3). ' JUN 12 2012

E:ifgen’; ﬁg dirli[ rl;ot appela)r to have any anxiety related to this incident at time of occurrence. o
itlent #3 will be seen physician on 8/11/2012 to evaluate for any signs or symptomavgétern Field oﬁ;
anxiety reiated to this incident (Attachment 6). The support plan for Resident #3 has beekdult Residential Lic::'l

D

ing

updated to include ongoing monitoring for signs and symptoms of anxiety related to this incident
(Altqchnpent 7). No signs or symptoms of anxiety related to this incident have been observed as
of this time (Attachment 8). See  Artachwe
Ropeat Vielatiog: NO Date{s) of Pravious Violation(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Representativ :
{Reguired on EVERY Pags)
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Hepresentative ‘ ' Date '
{Required on EVERY Page) w]ﬁr' Eue cintive D,-Mw. _ b-11—-13
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI
. The above plan of comection is approved as of J‘_(El)};:te,)& Verification of Legal Ertity Representative Signature & } ‘3/ Ly
{Date}
Fully Implemented :

Parfially Impiemented - Adequate Progress

The akove plan of correction was approved by AR Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress <5

Onitials)

LRI

Mot Implemented
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At staff meetings to be held on 6/14 and 6/15/2012, all staff will be inserviced on the policy and
procedures for Fifteen and Thirty Minute Resident Monitoring (Attachment 9). In addition, the
staff meeting will also review abuse reporting (Attachment 10) and managing sexual behaviors

with dementia residents (Attachment 11).

On 5/30/2012 Staff member A was inserviced on Resident Abuse and Abuse Reporting (See
Attachment 10).

o Area Agency on Aging Protective Services will be conducting an inservice on
rasident abuse and the Qlder Adult Protective Services Act on 711312012,

The list of residents on fiftéen or thirty minute checks will be reviewed‘and documented at the
daily morning meeting to ensure that the list is complete for all residents that require the need for

more frequent checks (Attachment 12).
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